

No. 20-1410

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. XIULU RUAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE DUE PROCESS
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

ANDREW D. PRINS
Counsel of Record
CHERISH A. DRAIN
JOSEPH E. SITZMANN *
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3317
andrew.prins@lw.com

** Admitted to practice in
Illinois only. All work
supervised by a member of
the D.C. bar.*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Due Process Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Longstanding Principles Of Criminal Law Counsel In Favor Of Adopting A Good Faith Medical Purpose Standard	4
II. The Vagueness Of Section 841(a)(1) And 21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a) Provide Additional Support For Requiring A Good Faith Medical Purpose Standard	18
A. The Statute And Regulation’s Lack Of Clear Guidelines Presents Grave Notice Concerns	19
B. The Statute And Regulation’s Imprecision Invites Arbitrary Enforcement	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	6
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	6, 17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	11
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	19, 25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	18
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. August</i> , 984 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Birbragher</i> , 603 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Enmon</i> , 686 F. App'x 769 (11th Cir. 2017)	2, 5, 13
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 497 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , No. 06-CR-66-P-S, 2006 WL 3691487 (D. Me. Dec. 12, 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Polan</i> , 970 F.2d 1280 (3d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 574 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Sabeen</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Seelig</i> , 622 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 663 F.2d 30 (6th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wulff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	6, 8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 	
U.S. Const., preamble.	1
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	18
7 U.S.C. § 2016(b) (1982)	7
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) (1982).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 802(10).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 822(b).....	2, 10
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2, 4, 10, 12, 17
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	17
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	2, 3, 4, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES 	
69 Fed. Reg. 67,170 (Nov. 16, 2004)	24
71 Fed. Reg. 52,716, 52,717 (Sept. 6, 2006)	22
86 Fed. Reg. 33,748, 33,755 (June 25, 2021).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Medical Association, Patient-Physician Relationships: Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.1., https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/patient-physician-relationships (last visited Dec. 23, 2021).....	14
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 911 (2006), https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1080&context=faculty_scholarship	26
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on Laws of Eng.</i> (1769).....	6
DEA's Flip-Flop on Prescribing Fuels Concern, Drug Topics (Oct. 10, 2005), https://www.drugtopics.com/view/deas-flip-flop-prescribing-fuels-concern (last visited Dec. 20, 2021).....	23, 24
Deborah Dowell, Tamara M. Haegerich, & Roger Chou, <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain—United States, 2016</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/65/rr/rr6501e1.htm	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diane E. Hoffman, <i>Treating Pain v. Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 St. Louis U. J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 231 (2008), https://www.slu.edu/law/academics/journals/health-law-policy/pdfs/issues/v1-i2/hoffmann_article.pdf	21, 26
Pooja A. Lagisetty et al., <i>Access to Primary Care Clinics for Patients with Chronic Pain Receiving Opioids</i> , JAMA Network Open (2019), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2737896	1
Julia B. MacDonald, “ <i>Do No Harm or Injustice to Them</i> ”: <i>Indicting and Convicting Physicians for Controlled Substance Distribution in the Age of the Opioid Crisis</i> , 72 Me. L. Rev. 197 (2020).....	21, 22, 26
Kate M. Nicholson & Deborah Hellman, <i>Opioid Prescribing and the Ethical Duty to Do No Harm</i> , 46 Am. J. L. & Med. 297 (2020).....	14
